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An aerial radiological survey of the Dawson Forest Wildlife Management
Area was conducted by EGEG, Inc. for the United States Department of
Energy at the request of the United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission.
Sensitive radiation detectors mounted on a helicopter were used during
June 1978 to survey the area, formerly the Lockheed Radiation Effects
Facility. The aerial survey was requested as a follow-up to a previous
ground survey conducted by the Department of Natural Resources of the

State of Georgia. The survey area is shown in Figure 1.

Five areas, shown in Figure 1, were identified by the ground survey to
have radiation levels above background due to the presence of Cobalt-60
(8°Co). Four of the five areas were confirmed by the aerial survey.
All aerial data were processed to obtain inferred exposure rates from
69co. The data were further analyzed to identify regions within the
survey boundaries that contained any radioisotope not typical of the
natural background in the area. Both procedures identified the same

four areas as having elevated radiation levels.

The reactor area is shown in Figure 2; the other three confirmed lo-
cations are shown in Figure 3. Contour lines superimposed on the fig-
ures show regions of excess ®%Co radiation ranging from 1 to 45 micro-

roentgens per hour (uR/hr), whereas exposure rates due to natural




background varied between 4 and 10 uR/hr over the site. It should be
noted that the detector system measures the average radiation over an
area of several acres. Localized sources, therefore, will yield indi-
vidual ground based readings which will exceed the values inferred

from aerial data.

A fifth area identified by the ground survey, the seepage pit near the
reactor, was not confirmed. Calculations based on the reported inten-
sity and spatial extent showed that this seepage pit was not detectable

by the aerial mecsurement system.

An additional flight, over the Etowah River, was made to determine if

significant amounts of radioactive material were transported offsite by
surface water runoff. The flight followed the river downstream from the
site for approximately one mile. No detectable excess radiation levels

were noted.

In summary, the results of the aerial survey indicate that the only de-

tectable radioisotope not typical of natural background in the survey

area is $%Co. Further, significant ®°Co radiation is present only in

those areas previously ideptified by the ground measurements.
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The Honorable Toby Moffett JPO'Reilly, Oir., RII:IE

Hamber, United Statss House of GErtter (MS)

Representatives , IE

9] Lexingtes Street 1680-H3

New Britaia, Commecticwt OSOER 78-0886

Dear Congressmss Yoffett: .Q\’UD

This 14 I the

radiological o W are

Staserely,

] Wevan | D

Wiilltam J. Dircks
Deputy Exscutive Director
for Operstions
Enclosure:
Yistory and Status of r 2066 U35

Dawsonville, Ga., factlity
RETYPED IN EDO WICE.
SEE ATTACHED YELLOW FOR CONCURRENCES
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The maa to comtact might be the head of the State Environmental
Agency ,Jemes Setzer.
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H. Nollister Cantus

Director, Office of Congressionsl Relations
Energy Rasearch and Develepment AMdainistration

20 Massachusetts Avenue, B.W.

Washington, D.C. 20545 % : Jo Amné Zang

Radiation Danger in Ceorgie

Dear Mr. Nollister,

Please investigats the attache? ensmunication and for'ard
to me the necessary inforwation for renlv.

Your cooveratior in providine the information *ithin tvo

vee®s of receipt of this letter will enahle me te ansiver ry
constituent within A reascnatle amount of tire.

‘in‘ly send your rerlv, in Aunlicete, to mv Aistrict office
to the attention of the ntaf’

g aife vhose name an? afdress
aprnecars below,

Thank you for your attentior to ant sassistance in this matter.

@ e —
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v lv ceri rer! e e
James Kase
Staff Assistant "y "
Congressman Toby No!htt Z‘J 6 5‘;
91 Lexington St.

New Britain, Ct. 06052
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Department of Energy MJ UaUv
Washington, D.C. 20545

lonorable Toby Molfett

Neuber of Congress
91 Lexingtoa Strest
New Britaia, Conascticut 060352

Dear Mr. Moffett:

Reference is made to your recent referral recarding an focuiry from

your coastitueat, Jo Anne Zang.

W have revieved your referral and believe it relates to 2
program for wvhich the following agency has responsibility:

Nr. Carltoan Essmerer, Director
Office of Congressional Affairs
Buclezr Regulatory Commission
1717 H Strest, N.W.

Washingtoms, D. C. 20555

We are, by copy of this letter, vef _ring your inquiry to

that agency for appropriate action. Purther inquiries of
this nature should be sent to the above address.
¢ we can be of further assistance. please contact us.
Sincerely, . a
: ’;*\-L'C L ,9. H{/
Frederick P. Ritz
Director of Congressional Affairs
Inclosure: 2006 149

Incaming correspondence
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€c: Nuclear Regulatory Commission =




